PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
General Binding Corporation	04/30/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Barclays Bank PLC, as Administrative Agent
Street Address:	745 Seventh Avenue
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10019

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 50

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6773216
Patent Number:	5316609
Patent Number:	5366333
Patent Number:	5584633
Patent Number:	5487634
Patent Number:	D405119
Patent Number:	5662303
Patent Number:	5669747
Patent Number:	D404756
Patent Number:	D404208
Patent Number:	D408179
Patent Number:	6202974
Patent Number:	D410946
Patent Number:	D409651
Patent Number:	D410246
	DATENT

PATENT

REEL: 028218 FRAME: 0247

Patent Number:	D414091
Patent Number:	6210092
Patent Number:	D439444
Patent Number:	D425548
Patent Number:	D450348
Patent Number:	D449340
Patent Number:	D443294
Patent Number:	6527016
Patent Number:	6837715
Patent Number:	D465522
Patent Number:	D475409
Patent Number:	D463493
Patent Number:	D462992
Patent Number:	D475407
Patent Number:	6769339
Patent Number:	D482058
Patent Number:	D482385
Patent Number:	D483798
Patent Number:	6834988
Patent Number:	7147196
Patent Number:	7077595
Patent Number:	7661918
Patent Number:	D546853
Patent Number:	D544508
Patent Number:	D540865
Patent Number:	D544525
Patent Number:	D550759
Patent Number:	D550760
Patent Number:	D544904
Patent Number:	7632103
Patent Number:	7708513
Patent Number:	D620977
Patent Number:	7837405
Application Number:	11462456
Application Number:	12063835
	PATENT

REEL: 028218 FRAME: 0248

Fax Number: (212)751-4864 Phone: 212-906-1200

Email: angela.amaru@lw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Angela M. Amaru c/o Latham & Watkins

Address Line 1: 885 Third Avenue
Address Line 2: Suite 1000

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

039269-0250

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Angela M. Amaru

Total Attachments: 34

source=ACCO Patent Security Agr#page1.tif

source=ACCO Patent Security Agr#page2.tif

source=ACCO Patent Security Agr#page3.tif

source=ACCO Patent Security Agr#page4.tif

source=ACCO Patent Security Agr#page5.tif

source=ACCO Patent Security Agr#page6.tif

source=ACCO Patent Security Agr#page7.tif

source=ACCO Patent Security Agr#page8.tif

source=ACCO Patent Security Agr#page9.tif

source=ACCO Patent Security Agr#page10.tif

source=ACCO Patent Security Agr#page11.tif

source=ACCO Patent Security Agr#page12.tif

source=ACCO Patent Security Agr#page13.tif

source=ACCO Patent Security Agr#page14.tif

source=ACCO Patent Security Agr#page15.tif

source=ACCO Patent Security Agr#page16.tif

source=ACCO Patent Security Agr#page17.tif

source=ACCO Patent Security Agr#page18.tif

source=ACCO Patent Security Agr#page19.tif

source=ACCO Patent Security Agr#page20.tif

source=ACCO Patent Security Agr#page21.tif

source=ACCO Patent Security Agr#page22.tif

source=ACCO Patent Security Agr#page23.tif

source=ACCO Patent Security Agr#page24.tif

source=ACCO Patent Security Agr#page25.tif

source=ACCO Patent Security Agr#page26.tif

source=ACCO Patent Security Agr#page27.tif

source=ACCO Patent Security Agr#page28.tif

source=ACCO Patent Security Agr#page29.tif

source=ACCO Patent Security Agr#page30.tif

source=ACCO Patent Security Agr#page31.tif

source=ACCO Patent Security Agr#page32.tif

source=ACCO Patent Security Agr#page33.tif

source=ACCO Patent Security Agr#page34.tif

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of April 30, 2012 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), made by each of the undersigned assignors (individually, an "Assignor", and, collectively, the "Assignors") in favor of Barclays Bank PLC, as Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Assignee").

$\underline{\mathbf{W}} \underline{\mathbf{I}} \underline{\mathbf{T}} \underline{\mathbf{N}} \underline{\mathbf{E}} \underline{\mathbf{S}} \underline{\mathbf{E}} \underline{\mathbf{T}} \underline{\mathbf{H}}$:

WHEREAS, the Assignors are party to that certain U.S. Security Agreement dated as of April 30, 2012 (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Assignee pursuant to which the Assignors are required to execute and deliver this Patent Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the benefits accruing to each Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Assignor hereby makes covenants and agrees with the Assignee for the benefit of the Secured Parties as follows:

SECTION 1. *Defined Terms*. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement. For purposes of this Patent Security Agreement, the term "**Patents**" shall mean all United States and foreign patents, certificates of invention, industrial designs or similar industrial property rights, and applications for any of the foregoing, including to: (i) all reissues, divisions, continuations (including continuations-in-part and improvements thereof), extensions, renewals, and reexaminations thereof, (ii) inventions described and claimed therein, (iii) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, (iv) all inventions and improvements described therein, (v) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements or other violations thereof, (vi) all licenses, claims, damages and proceeds of suit arising therefrom and (vii) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including license fees, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages and proceeds of suit now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto.

SECTION 2. *Grant of Security Interest in Patent Collateral*. As security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due of all of its Secured Obligations, each Assignor does hereby pledge and grant to the Assignee, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of the right, title and interest of such Assignor in, to and under all of the following (collectively, the "**Pledged Patent Collateral**"):

- (a) all Patents of such Assignor, including the registered and applied-for Patents of such Assignor listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto; and
- (b) to the extent not included in clause (a), all Proceeds and products of any and all of the foregoing.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in clauses (a) and (b) above, the security interest created by this Patent Security Agreement shall not extend to any Excluded Assets.

SECTION 3. Security Agreement. The lien and security interest granted to the Assignee, pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement, is granted in conjunction with the lien and security interest granted to the Assignee pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Assignors hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Assignee with respect to the lien and security interest in the Patents made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement. In the

event of any conflict between the terms of the Security Agreement and this Patent Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern and control.

SECTION 4. *Recordation*. Each Assignor hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks record this Patent Security Agreement.

SECTION 5. *Termination*. After the occurrence of the Discharge of Obligations, this Patent Security Agreement shall terminate and the Administrative Agent, at the request and expense of the respective Assignor, will (without recourse and without any representation or warranty) promptly execute and deliver to such Assignor a proper instrument or instruments acknowledging the satisfaction and termination of this Agreement, and will duly assign, transfer and deliver to such Assignor (without recourse and without any representation or warranty) such of the Pledged Patent Collateral as may be in the possession of the Administrative Agent and as has not theretofore been sold or otherwise applied or released pursuant to the Security Agreement.

SECTION 6. GOVERNING LAW. THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND BE GOVERNED BY THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT REGARD TO PRINCIPLES OF CONFLICTS OF LAW THAT WOULD RESULT IN THE APPLICATION OF ANY LAW OTHER THAN THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

SECTION 7. Counterparts. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts (and by the different parties hereto on separate counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. The Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents constitute the entire contract among the parties relating to the subject matter hereof and supersedes any and all previous agreements and understandings, oral or written, relating to the subject matter hereof. This Patent Security Agreement shall become effective when it shall have been executed by the Assignee and when the Assignee shall have received counterparts hereof that, when taken together, bear the signatures of each of the other parties hereto. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Patent Security Agreement, or of any amendment or waiver of any provision of this Patent Security Agreement, by facsimile or other electronic imaging means shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by their duly authorized officers as of the date first above written.

ACCO BRANDS CORPORATION, as an Assignor

Title: Senior Vice President

GENERAL BINDING CORPORATION, as Assignor

By:

Name: Steven Rubin

Vice Prosident Title:

ACCO BRANDS USA LLC, as Assignor

·By:

Name:

Title:

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT]

REEL: 028218 FRAME: 0252

Accepted and Agreed to:

BARCLAYS BANK PLC, as Assignee and Administrative Agent

Name: Craig J. Malloy

Title: Director

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT]

SCHEDULE I

to

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT U.S. PATENTS

Owner: ACCO Brands Corporation

Patent Title	Application Number Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Status	Owner
STAPLING MACHINE	07976342 11/17/1992	5335838 8/9/1994	GRANTED	ACCO Brands Corporation
PORT REPLICATING APPARATUS	11614776 12/21/2006	7558898 7/7/2009	GRANTED	ACCO Brands Corporation
BINDING MACHINE	12646008 12/23/2009		PENDING Published	ACCO Brands Corporation
LAMINATING DEVICE	12749589 3/30/2010 20100181027 7/22/2010		PENDING Published	ACCO Brands Corporation
BINDING SYSTEM WITH BINDING MACHINE AND BINDING ELEMENTS	12842125 7/23/2010 20110020095 1/27/2011		PENDING Published	ACCO Brands Corporation
LAMINATING MATERIAL AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURING	12880578 9/13/2010 20110064337 3/17/2011		PENDING Published	ACCO Brands Corporation
3-AXIS TRACKBALL	12922847 5/27/2011 20110221677 9/15/2011		PENDING Published	Acco Brands Corporation
APPARATUS FOR SECURING A PORTABLE ELECTRONIC DEVICE	13014651 1/26/2011		PENDING Published	ACCO Brands Corporation

Patent Title	Application Number Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Status	Owner
		Registration 17de		
	20110185774 8/4/2011			
SECURITY APPARATUS INCLUDING	13293615		PENDING	Cannot verify not yet public
POWER ATTACHMENT DEVICE	11/10/2011		Not yet published	
MOBILE DEVICE ADAPTER AND	13345085		PENDING	Cannot verify not yet public
CHARGER	1/6/2012		Not yet published	
PENCIL SHARPENER	29343995	D614701	GRANTED	ACCO Brands Corporation
	9/22/2009	4/27/2010		
PENCIL SHARPENER	29343980	D614698	GRANTED	ACCO Brands Corporation
	9/22/2009	4/27/2010		
PENCIL SHARPENER	29343987	D614699	GRANTED	ACCO Brands Corporation
	9/22/2009	4/27/2010		
PENCIL SHARPENER	29343992	D614700	GRANTED	ACCO Brands Corporation
	9/22/2009	4/27/2010		
DISPLAY BOARD	29357494 3/12/2010	D629043 12/14/2010	GRANTED	ACCO Brands Corporation
		12/14/2010		
POWER ADAPTER	29382755 1/6/2011		PENDING Not yet published	ACCO Brands Corporation
	170/2011		1 vot yet published	
PROXIMITY TAG	29399528		PENDING	ACCO Brands Corporation
	8/15/2011		Not yet published	
PROXIMITY TAG AND MOBILE	29399529		PENDING	ACCO Brands Corporation
COMMUNICATION	8/15/2011		Not yet published	
ACTUATING LEVER FOR A BINDING	29417179		PENDING	ACCO Brands Corporation
MECHANISM	03/30/2012			
BINDER HINGE	29417182		PENDING	ACCO Brands Corporation
	03/30/2012			
SECURITY APPARATUS INCLUDING	61496981		PENDING	ACCO Brands Corporation
CONNECTING PORTION	6/14/2011		Provisional application	
			never published	

Patent Title Application Nun		Registration Number	Status	Owner		
	Application Date	Registration Date				
SECURITY APPARATUS INCLUDING SHELL	61496983 6/14/2011		PENDING	ACCO Brands Corporation		
	0,1 1,2011		Provisional application never published			
PROXIMITY TAG	61498446		PENDING	ACCO Brands Corporation		
	6/17/2011		Provisional application never published			
PROXIMITY TAG	61521660 8/9/2011		PENDING	ACCO Brands Corporation		
			Provisional application never published			
AUTOMATIC LAMINATING SYSTEM AND PROCESS	61550021 10/21/2011		PENDING	ACCO Brands Corporation		
			Provisional application never published			
LOADING TOOL FOR LAMINATING POUCH	61576128 12/15/2011		PENDING	ACCO Brands Corporation		
			Provisional application never published			
LOADING TOOL FOR LAMINATING POUCH	61576130 12/15/2011		PENDING	ACCO Brands Corporation		
			Provisional application never published			
LOADING TOOL FOR LAMINATING POUCH	61576136 12/15/2011	07976342 11/17/1992	PENDING	ACCO Brands Corporation		
			Provisional application never published			
TOOL FOR OPENING A LAMINATING POUCH	61583845 1/6/2012	11614776 12/21/2006	PENDING	ACCO Brands Corporation		
	110/2012	12/1/2000	Provisional application never published			
SUPPORTING DEVICE FOR ELECTRONIC APPARATUSES	61587313 1/17/2012	12646008 12/23/2009	PENDING PENDING	ACCO Brands Corporation		
ALLARATUOLO	1/11/2012	144314007	Provisional application never published			
LOADING TOOL FOR A LAMINATION POUCH	61588303 1/19/2012	12749589 3/30/2010	PENDING	ACCO Brands Corporation		
Total	117/2012	3/30/2010	Provisional application never published			

Patent Title	Application Number	Registration Number	Status	Owner
Patent Title	Application Date	Registration Date		
SOFT-TOUCH MOLDED TRIGGER FOR	61618169		PENDING	ACCO Brands Corporation
RING BINDER	03/30/2012			
			Provisional application	
			never published	

Owner: ACCO Brands USA LLC

Patent Title	Application/Publication Number/Publication Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Status	Owner
STAPLER APPARATUS	10450071 6/9/2003	7059506 6/13/2006	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR A WIRELESS NETWORK CONNECTION POINT LOCATOR	10855860 5/26/2004	7099627 8/29/2006	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
WRIST REST	08006225 1/19/1993	5358203 10/25/1994	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
WIRE CABLE LOCKING DEVICE	08063156 5/18/1993	5351507 10/4/1994	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
COMPUTER EQUIPMENT LOCK	08119314 9/9/1993	5327752 7/12/1994	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
COMPUTER PHYSICAL SECURITY DEVICE	09441142 11/12/1999	7121125 10/17/2006	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
COMPUTER PHYSICAL SECURITY DEVICE	09603240 6/23/2000	7143614 12/5/2006	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
PORTABLE ANTI-THEFT LOCKING ANCHOR	09623395 9/1/2000	6321579 11/27/2001	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
COMPUTER PHYSICAL SECURITY DEVICE	09804973 3/13/2001	7111479 9/26/2006	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLING APPARATUS WITH INTERCONNECTED FEEDING AND CLINCHING	10362153 2/19/2003	7014084 3/21/2006	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC

Patent Title	Application/Publication Number/Publication Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Status	Owner
				Owned jointly with NISCA Corporation
STAPLER CARTRIDGE AND STAPLER APPARATUS COMPRISING THE SAME	10434000 6/9/2003	7017789 3/28/2006	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC Owned jointly with NISCA Corporation
STAPLER APPARATUS	10450061 10/30/2003	7036706 5/2/2006	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC Owned jointly with NISCA Corporation
STAPLER APPARATUS	10477306 11/11/2003	7014091 3/21/2006	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC Owned jointly with NISCA Corporation
STAPLER APPARATUS	10477326 11/11/2003	7011243 3/14/2006	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC Owned jointly with NISCA Corporation
ERGONOMIC HANDLE FOR A CARRYING CASE	10762205 1/20/2004	7093323 8/22/2006	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
TUCKABLE COVER FOR A DOCUMENT STORAGE DEVICE	10768850 1/30/2004	7320554 1/22/2008	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
PORTABLE ELECTRONIC DEVICE PHYSICAL SECURITY APPARATUS WITH ALARMED CABLE	10810047 3/25/2004	7079032 7/18/2006	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
MESSAGE BOARD ASSEMBLY	10836126 4/30/2004	7246458 7/24/2007	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
COMPUTER PHYSICAL SECURITY DEVICE	10839521 5/4/2004	7100403 9/5/2006	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
PORTABLE ELECTRONIC DEVICE PHYSICAL SECURITY	10849397 5/18/2004	7204106 4/17/2007	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC

Patent Title	Application/Publication	Registration	Status	Owner
	Number/Publication Application Date	Number Registration Date		
INDEXING SYSTEM PACKAGE AND DISPLAY SYSTEM	10854401 5/26/2004	6974274 12/13/2005	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
RING MECHANISM FOR A RING BINDER	10854404 5/26/2004	7270496 9/18/2007	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
COMPUTER BAG WITH CROSS-BRACE SUPPORT	10870479 6/16/2004	7293649 11/13/2007	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
ILLUMINATED DOCUMENT COPYHOLDER	10894659 7/19/2004	7004596 2/28/2006	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
PAPER LOCATOR FOR A STAPLER	10896480 7/21/2004	7090110 8/15/2006	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
COMPUTER PHYSICAL SECURITY DEVICE WITH RETRACTABLE CABLE	10897569 7/22/2004	7013685 3/21/2006	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
IEEE 1394 OR USB POWERED COMPUTER LIGHT	10921059 8/17/2004	6974223 12/13/2005	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
COMPUTER PHYSICAL SECURITY DEVICE	11009335 12/9/2004	7100404 9/5/2006	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
COMPUTER PHYSICAL SECURITY DEVICE	11009813 12/9/2004	7201029 4/10/2007	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER FOR FORMING STAPLES TO VARIOUS SIZES	11028087 1/3/2005	7032795 4/25/2006	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER FOR FORMING STAPLES TO VARIOUS SIZES	11028380 1/3/2005	7044349 5/16/2006	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
LOCK FOR SECURING AN ARTICLE ON DISPLAY	11035946 1/14/2005	7409842 8/12/2008	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER WITH DETACHABLE ACCESSORY	11097090 4/1/2005	7290694 11/6/2007	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
POWERED STAPLER	11110643 4/20/2005	7571537 8/11/2009	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER WITH ADJUSTABLE PAPER GUIDE	11110644 4/20/2005	7306131 12/11/2007	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC

Patent Title	Application/Publication Number/Publication Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Status	Owner
APPARATUS FOR DETERMINING AN OPTIMAL ERGONOMIC SETUP	11122744 5/4/2005	7165715 1/23/2007	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
METHOD FOR DETERMINING AN OPTIMAL ERGONOMIC SETUP	11122777 5/4/2005	7188772 3/13/2007	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
LOW STAPLE INDICATOR FOR A STAPLER	11187628 7/22/2005	7296720 11/20/2007	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER WITH IMPROVED BASE CONSTRUCTION	11192325 7/29/2005	7549561 6/23/2009	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
TUBULAR LOCK WITH THEFT DETERRENT	11245274 10/5/2005	7415852 8/26/2008	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
LOCKING DEVICE WITH PASSAGE	11283322 11/18/2005 20070113608 5/24/2007	7500371 3/10/2009	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
COMPUTER PHYSICAL SECURITY DEVICE WITH RETRACTABLE CABLE	11334891 1/18/2006 20060117814 6/8/2006	7191623 3/20/2007	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER WITH STACK HEIGHT COMPENSATION	11336111 1/20/2006 20060163310 7/27/2006	7299958 11/27/2007	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	11424629 6/16/2006 20070057012 3/15/2007	7681771 3/23/2010	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
NOTEBOOK COMPUTER FOLDING ERGONOMIC PAD	11454292 6/16/2006	7545634 6/9/2009	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC Listed on the schedule as being owned by ACCO Brands Corporation

Patent Title	Application/Publication Number/Publication	Registration Number	Status	Owner
	Application Date	Registration Date		
PORTABLE ELECTRONIC DEVICE PHYSICAL SECURITY APPARATUS WITH ALARMED CABLE	11475321 6/26/2006	7479879 1/20/2009	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
	20060250240 11/9/2006			
POWER TOOL DRIVE LINKAGE	11530322 9/8/2006	7584878 9/8/2009	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
SPINE LABEL INSERT FOR A DOCUMENT STORAGE DEVICE	11550544 10/18/2006	7762589 7/27/2010	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
MARKER BOARD	11552667 10/25/2006 20070099510 5/3/2007	7874842 1/25/2011	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
DISPLAY BOARD ASSEMBLY	11668503 1/30/2007	7993142 8/9/2011	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
COMPUTER PHYSICAL SECURITY DEVICE WITH RETRACTABLE CABLE	11671906 2/6/2007 20070125136 6/7/2007	7647796 1/19/2010	PENDING Published	Acco Brands USA LLC
POWER SUPPLY SYSTEM PROVIDING TWO OUTPUT VOLTAGES	11690068 3/22/2007	7642671 1/5/2010	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
ERASABLE MARKER SCREEN ASSEMBLY	11740354 4/26/2007	7901213 3/8/2011	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
MASTER KEYED COMBINATION LOCK	11821463 6/22/2007	7805969 10/5/2010	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
SECURITY APPARATUS WITH RESET MECHANISM	11872394 10/15/2007 20090095034	7614266 11/10/2009	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
USB PORT LOCKING AND BLOCKING DEVICE	4/16/2009 11893876 8/17/2007	7635272 8/17/2007	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC

Patent Title	Application/Publication	Registration	Status	Owner
	Number/Publication	Number		
	Application Date	Registration		
INPUT DEVICE INCLUDING WIRELESS AND WIRED	11939660	Date	PENDING	Acco Brands USA LLC
MODES	11/14/2007		Published	ACCO DIAMOS USA LLC
1200000	11/14/2007		1 dolighed	
	20080111792			
	5/15/2008			
PAPER PROCESSING TOOL WITH THREE-LEVER	11954605		PENDING	Acco Brands USA LLC
ACTUATION	12/12/2007		Published	
	20000151522			
	20090151532 6/18/2009			
PAPER TOOL CONSTRUCTION	11961111	7703652	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
	12/20/2007	4/27/2010	Jan L. I.D.D	Tivo Dianos COTILLO
	20090159636			
	6/25/2009			
CHIP CARTRIDGE FOR SHEET PUNCH	11962628		PENDING	Acco Brands USA LLC
	12/21/2007		Published	
	20090158908			
	6/25/2009			
BINDING MACHINE	11969530	7789385	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
	1/4/2008	9/7/2010		
PARTITIONED LAMINATING JACKET	12046028		PENDING	Acco Brands USA LLC
	3/11/2008		Published	
	20090233019			
CLIPPET TRIN A CEN	9/17/2009		DENIDING	A D 1 HOLLIC
SHEET TRIMMER	12100929 4/10/2008		PENDING Published	Acco Brands USA LLC
	4/10/2000		I uolisiica	
	20080264227			
	10/30/2008			
SHEET TRIMMER	12100932		PENDING	Acco Brands USA LLC
	4/10/2008		Published	
	20000250000			
	20080250909 10/16/2008			
SHEET PROTECTOR	12125114		PENDING	Acco Brands USA LLC
one in the local control of th	5/22/2008		Published	According Ony PTC

Patent Title	Application/Publication Number/Publication Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Status	Owner
	20090290930 11/26/2009			
DISPLAY BOARD ASSEMBLY	12178026 7/23/2008		PENDING Published	Acco Brands USA LLC
	20090029338 1/29/2009			
PAPER PROCESSING TOOL WITH FORCE REDUCING DRIVE ARRANGEMENT	12351287 1/9/2009	7942298 5/17/2011	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
	20090120992 5/14/2009			
LOCKING DEVICE WITH PASSAGE	12361147 1/28/2009	7730751 6/8/2010	PENDING Published	Acco Brands USA LLC
	20090139280 6/4/2009			
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR BINDING SHEETS	12399419 3/6/2009		PENDING Published	Acco Brands USA LLC
			Final rejection mailed 2/9/2012	
SECURITY APPARATUS	12446560 2/7/2011		PENDING Published	Acco Brands USA LLC
	20110122551 5/26/2011			
SECURITY APPARATUS	12446568 10/22/2007		PENDING Published	Acco Brands USA LLC
	20100300158 12/2/2010			
INPUT APPARATUS WITH BALL	12595540 10/12/2009		PENDING Published	Acco Brands USA LLC
	20100134414 6/3/2010			
SECURITY SYSTEM WITH LOCK INTERFACE MEMBER WITH MULTIPLE APERTURES	12599844 5/21/2008		PENDING Published	Acco Brands USA LLC

Patent Title	Application/Publication Number/Publication Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Status	Owner
	20100139337 6/10/2010		Final rejection mailed 1/17/2012	
SHAVING TRAY FOR PENCIL SHARPENER	12692901 1/25/2010		PENDING Published	Acco Brands USA LLC
	20110179654 7/28/2011			
LOCKING DEVICE WITH PASSAGE	12768494 4/27/2010	7963132 6/21/2011	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
MASTER KEYED COMBINATION LOCK	12870599 8/27/2010 20100319419		PENDING Published	Acco Brands USA LLC
MASTER KEYED COMBINATION LOCK	12/23/2010 12870599	8087275	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
MASTER RETED COMBINATION LOCK	8/27/2010	1/3/2012	URANILD	ACCO DIGINGS USA LEC
SECURITY APPARATUS INCLUDING ATTACHMENT DEVICE	12891707 9/27/2010		PENDING Published	Acco Brands USA LLC
SECURITY APPARATUS INCLUDING LOCKING HEAD AND ATTACHMENT DEVICE	12969401 12/15/2010	7997106 8/16/2011	PENDING Published	Acco Brands USA LLC
SECURITY APPARATUS INCLUDING LOCKING HEAD	12977486 12/23/2010 20110080707 4/7/2011	8001812 8/23/2011	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
SECURITY APPARATUS INCLUDING ATTACHMENT DEVICE	12987000 1/7/2011	8042366 10/25/2011	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
SECURING APPARATUS FOR PORTABLE ELECTRONIC DEVICES	13014691 1/26/2011		PENDING Published	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	29213596 9/20/2004	D531470 11/7/2006	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC

Patent Title	Application/Publication Number/Publication Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Status	Owner
STAPLER	29213599 9/20/2004	D531866 11/14/2006	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	29213601 9/20/2004	D529773 10/10/2006	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
FOLIO FILER	29225036 3/10/2005	D513279 12/27/2005	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
FOLIO FILER	29225083 3/10/2005	D521072 5/16/2006	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	29233733 7/8/2005	D522825 6/13/2006	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER CAP	29234895 7/25/2005	D530578 10/24/2006	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	29236635 8/19/2005	D522329 6/6/2006	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
DISPLAY BOARD	29241509 10/28/2005	D549783 8/28/2007	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	29248150 7/31/2006	D557092 12/11/2007	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	29248152 7/31/2006	D567609 4/29/2008	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	29248153 7/31/2006	D572549 7/8/2008	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
DISPLAY BOARD FRAME	29249734 10/19/2006	D562408 2/19/2008	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER BASE	29252409 1/23/2006	D543428 5/29/2007	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
DISPLAY BOARD ASSEMBLY	29276565 1/30/2007	D564587 3/18/2008	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
POWER ADAPTER	29277670 3/6/2007	D570772 6/10/2008	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC

Patent Title	Application/Publication Number/Publication Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Status	Owner
DISPLAY BOARD	29280241 5/22/2007	D558270 12/25/2007	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
DISPLAY BOARD FRAME	29280827 6/8/2007	D588196 3/10/2009	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
PRIVACY SCREEN	29296181 10/16/2007	D590607 4/21/2009	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
DISPLAY BOARD	29296843 10/30/2007	D594062 6/9/2009	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
DISPLAY BOARD	29296844 10/30/2007	D582478 12/9/2008	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
	29296845 10/30/2007	D589089 3/24/2009	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
	29299089 12/19/2007	D592250 5/12/2009	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
	29299153 12/20/2007	D574682 8/12/2008	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
	29299154 12/20/2007	D574683 8/12/2008	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	29299175 12/20/2007	D587976 3/10/2009	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
DISPLAY BOARD	29299771 1/4/2008	D589560 3/31/2009	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
SHEET TRIMMER	29302041 1/9/2008	D581972 12/2/2008	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	29302343 1/15/2008	D579294 10/28/2008	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	29302344 1/15/2008	D578850 10/21/2008	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	29302349 1/15/2008	D597391 8/4/2009	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC

Patent Title	Application/Publication Number/Publication Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Status	Owner
STAPLER	29302350 1/15/2008	D581230 11/25/2008	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	29302415 1/16/2008	D579295 10/28/2008	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
POWER ADAPTER	29304032 2/22/2008	D592138 5/12/2009	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	29304166 2/26/2008	D576004 9/2/2008	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
DISPLAY BOARD	29320039 6/19/2008	D586395 2/10/2009	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
DISPLAY BOARD	29320040 6/19/2008	D586396 2/10/2009	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
BATTERY PACK KICK STAND	29320975 7/8/2008	D631437 1/25/2011	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
POWER ADAPTER	29334645 3/30/2009	D601961 10/13/2009	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
SECURITY APPARATUS	29373522 4/19/2011	D651889 1/10/2012	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLING MACHINE	08050295 10/4/1993	5507425 4/16/1996	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
SAFETY CABLE LOCK FOR KNOB-OPERATED DOOR	08155576 11/19/1993	5466022 11/14/1995	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
COMPACT GEAR ARM POWERED STAPLER WITH MOVABLE ANVIL	08226909 4/13/1994	5413266 5/9/1995	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
COMPUTER POINTING DEVICE	08255320 6/7/1994	5428369 6/27/1995	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
COMPUTER PHYSICAL SECURITY DEVICE	08307964 9/16/1994	5493878 2/27/1996	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLE REMOVER	5513833 5/7/1996	08309944 9/21/1994	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC

Patent Title	Application/Publication Number/Publication Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Status	Owner
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR CURSOR POSITIONING	08327137 10/21/1994	5642131 6/24/1997	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER WITH SHEATH CONTROL MECHANISM	08353875 12/12/1994	5495975 3/5/1996	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
COMBINATION BULLETIN AND DRY-ERASE MESSAGE BOARD	08363649 12/22/1994	5527568 6/18/1996	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR HOLDING PAPER	08368918 1/5/1995	5549268 8/27/1996	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
COMPUTER POINTING DEVICE	08435075 5/8/1995	5574480 11/12/1996	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
LEVER OPERATED PUNCH WITH STRENGTHENED FLAP AND PUNCH HEAD ADJUSTMENT ARRANGEMENT	08516022 8/17/1995	5787783 8/4/1998	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
LEVER-OPERATED PUSH FLAP FOR MANUAL PUNCH	08598057 2/7/1996	5778750 7/14/1998	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
TRANSPARENT STAPLER	29050159 2/9/1996	D389713 1/27/1998	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
INDEX SHEET HAVING A DUAL-SIDE DIRECTLY MACHINE PRINTABLE INDEX TAB PORTION AND METHOD OF MAKING THE SAME	08612137 3/7/1996	6039354 3/21/2000	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	29055338 6/3/1996	D392528 3/24/1998	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
ELECTRICAL OUTLET PLUG	29056461 7/1/1996	D401903 12/1/1998	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
POWER STRIP	29056556 7/2/1996	D401220 11/17/1998	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
ELECTRICAL OUTLET	29056557 7/2/1996	D401221 11/17/1998	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
LEVER OPERATED PUNCH WITH STRENGTHENED FLAP AND PUNCH HEAD ADJUSTMENT ARRANGEMENT	5797308 8/25/1998	08697934 9/3/1996	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
KEYBOARD WRISTREST	29059720 9/5/1996	D400516 11/3/1998	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC

Patent Title	Application/Publication Number/Publication Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Status	Owner
SECURITY DEVICE FOR A PORTABLE COMPUTER	6112561 9/5/2000	08744890 11/8/1996	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
FACEPLATE AND LOCKING DEVICE FOR A CHAMBER OPENING ACCEPTING ELECTRONIC DATA MEDIA	D401136 11/17/1998	29063763 12/16/1996	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
SECURITY LOCK FOR A LAPTOP COMPUTER	08769229 12/18/1996	5787738 8/4/1998	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
CONFIGURATION FOR PAPER PUNCH PIN	08770020 12/19/1996	5730038 3/24/1998	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
COMPUTER PHYSICAL SECURITY DEVICE	08773665 12/24/1996	6588241 7/8/2003	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
LEVER OPERATED PUNCH WITH PUNCH HEAD ADJUSTMENT ARRANGEMENT	08802611 2/19/1997	5829334 11/3/1998	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
COMPUTER POINTING DEVICE	29067139 2/26/1997	D392959 3/31/1998	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
PRINTABLE INDEX SHEET	08820059 3/18/1997	5924812 7/20/1999	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
SECURITY HOLE FASTENING DEVICE	08825213 3/27/1991	5787739 8/4/1998	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
SECURITY ADAPTER	29068696 3/27/1997	D399123 10/6/1998	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
SECURITY TAG ADAPTER	D395407 6/23/1998	29068697 3/27/1997	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR CURSOR POSITIONING	6137472 10/24/2000	08837643 4/21/1997	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
SECURITY DEVICE FOR LAPTOP COMPUTERS	08842475 4/23/1997	5836183 11/17/1998	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
MEDIA STORAGE UNIT	29073105 6/30/1997	D396986 8/18/1998	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
MEDIA STORAGE UNIT	29073106 6/30/1997	D408204 4/20/1999	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC

Patent Title	Application/Publication Number/Publication Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Status	Owner
STAPLER	29075247 8/27/1997	D401825 12/1/1998	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
END PORTION OF A HANGING DATA BINDER	29075321 8/28/1997	D417697 12/14/1999	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
SNAP BINDER	29075323 8/28/1997	D413924 9/14/1999	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
CASE	29075263 8/29/1997	D414935 10/12/1999	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
THERMO-FORM BINDER	29075271 8/29/1997	D409385 5/11/1999	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
RETRACTABLE, LAY-FLAT HANDLE FOR A BINDER	29076009 8/29/1997	D412530 8/3/1999	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
COMPUTER PHYSICAL SECURITY DEVICE	08927334 9/11/1997	6006557 12/28/1999	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
COMPUTER POINTING DEVICE	29077648 10/8/1997	D406121 2/23/1999	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
COMPUTER POINTING DEVICE	29077649 10/8/1997	D409991 5/18/1999	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
COMPUTER POINTING DEVICE	29077760 10/8/1997	D402973 12/22/1998	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
COMPUTER POINTING DEVICE	29078159 10/8/1997	D415746 10/26/1999	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
SECURITY PUCK	29079323 11/12/1997	D416778 11/23/1999	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
SECURITY ZIPPER PULL	08970892 11/14/1997	6467135 10/22/2002	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
SECURITY ZIPPER PULL	29079559 11/14/1997	D402920 12/22/1998	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	29082783 1/30/1998	D424898 5/16/2000	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC

Patent Title	Application/Publication Number/Publication Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Status	Owner
COMPUTER PHYSICAL SECURITY DEVICE	09038668 2/27/1998	6112562 9/5/2000	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	D413239 8/31/1999	29088707 5/29/1998	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
EXPANDING ENVELOPE WITH A UTILITY POCKET	09100342 6/19/1998	6047879 4/11/2000	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
SLASH JACKET WITH A RETRACTABLE ATTACHMENT MEMBER	09100468 6/19/1998	6209778 4/3/2001	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
FILE WITH A POCKET	29089676 6/19/1998	D428928 8/1/2000	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
SLASH JACKET	29089708 6/19/1998	D421050 2/22/2000	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
SHEET PUNCH DEVICE	09109016 7/1/1998	6439093 8/27/2002	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
LEVER OPERATED PUNCH WITH STRENGTHENED FLAP AND PUNCH HEAD ADJUSTMENT ARRANGEMENT	09122184 7/24/1998	6032566 3/7/2000	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
MOUSE POINTING DEVICE	29091572 7/31/1998	D409181 5/4/1999	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
MOUSE POINTING DEVICE	29091588 731/1998	D424548 5/9/2000	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
SECURITY HOLE FASTENING DEVICE	09128049 8/3/1998	6173591 1/16/2001	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
HANGING DATA BINDER	09143448 8/28/1998	6227746 5/8/2001	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	2909329 9/9/1998	D413501 9/7/1999	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STACK DIVIDER	29093564 9/14/1998	D425126 5/16/2000	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
ADHESIVE LABEL	D423591 4/25/2000	29093654 9/14/1998	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC

Patent Title	Application/Publication Number/Publication Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Status	Owner
FOLDER HAVING COVERS WITH SUPPORT PORTIONS	09157367 9/21/1998	6213668 4/10/2001	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
BINDER	29093896 9/21/1998	D413923 9/14/1999	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
GAME PAD FOR LAPTOP COMPUTERS	29094638 10/6/1998	D416247 11/9/1999	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	29095780 10/30/1998	D414999 10/12/1999	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	29095781 10/30/1998	D422862 4/18/2000	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	29096094 11/4/1998	D416454 11/16/1999	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
KEYBOARD POSITIONING SYSTEM	09198086 11/23/1998	6092774 7/25/2000	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
GAME CONTROLLER	29097125 11/30/1998	D419985 2/1/2000	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
VERTICAL STAPLER	09239808 1/29/1999	6152347 11/28/2000	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	29101564 3/3/1999	D420266 2/8/2000	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
FOLDER	29101896 3/12/1999	D447170 8/28/2001	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
FOLDER	29101897 3/12/1999	D440253 4/10/2001	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
BINDER WITH SPINE WINDOW AND REMOVABLE INSERT THEREIN	09277390 3/26/1999	6109812 8/29/2000	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLE REMOVER	29103240 4/12/1999	D419410 1/25/2000	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
MOUSE POINTING DEVICE	29105739 6/1/1999	D436962 1/30/2001	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC

Patent Title	Application/Publication Number/Publication Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Status	Owner
PC VIDEO CAMERA	29106036 6/7/1999	D428429 7/18/2000	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER FOR FORMING STAPLES TO VARIOUS SIZES	09590283 6/11/1999	6739492 5/25/2004	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
SECURITY ANCHOR FOR PORTABLE ARTICLES	09334570 6/21/1999	6081974 7/4/2000	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
MOUSE POINTING DEVICE	29107095 6/25/1999	D431037 9/19/2000	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
SLIDE LOCK AND REPORT COVER	09346690 7/2/1999	6371520 4/16/2002	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
SLIDE LOCK FOR A REPORT COVER	29107574 7/2/1999	D447171 8/28/2001	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
GAME CONTROLLER	29109558 8/17/1999	D428012 7/11/2000	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
COVER MOUNTED TAB INDEX SYSTEM	6106018 8/22/2000	09384440 8/29/1999	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
HAND STAPLER	09396399 9/15/1999	6244491 6/12/2001	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
BINDER MECHANISM	09396403 9/15/1999	6276862 8/21/2001	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
BINDER MECHANISM	09396787 9/15/1999	6293722 9/25/2001	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
FOLDER WITH OVERLAPPING WINDOWS	09396789 9/15/1999	6244627 6/12/2001	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
PORTFOLIO HAVING MULTIPLE POCKETS	09396790 9/15/1999	6168340 1/2/2001	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	29110853 9/15/1999	D447676 9/11/2001	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
SECURITY LOCK FOR PORTABLE ARTICLES	09404103 9/23/1999	6199413 3/13/2001	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC

Patent Title	Application/Publication Number/Publication Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Status	Owner
FILE WITH A POCKET	29112583 10/19/1999	D428625	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
FILE WITH A POCKET	29112596 10/19/1999	D434075 11/21/2000	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
FILE WITH A POCKET	29112597 10/19/1999	D450091 11/6/2001	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
BINDER INSERT HAVING A CLIP	09441192 11/16/1999	6261021 7/17/2001	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
SHEET LIFTER	09441193 11/16/1999	6273630 8/14/2001	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
SHEET LIFTER	29113881 11/16/1999	D443895 6/19/2001	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
FOLDER WITH SPRING CLIPS	29113883 11/16/1999	D452525 12/25/2001	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
WRITING TABLET HAVING A MOVABLE CLIP	29113884 11/16/1999	D442631 5/22/2001	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
ADHESIVE LABEL	29115376 12/14/1999	D429283 8/8/2000	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
ADHESIVE LABEL	29115377 12/14/1999	D429284 8/8/2000	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
COMPUTER POINTING DEVICE	29117654 1/25/2000	D439906 4/3/2001	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
COMPUTER POINTING DEVICE	29117707 1/25/2000	D439907 4/3/2001	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
COMPUTER POINTING DEVICE	29118598 1/25/2000	D442178 5/15/2001	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
BINDER WITH SPINE WINDOW AND REMOVABLE INSERT THEREIN	09506394 2/18/2000	6290421 9/18/2001	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	09507467 2/22/2000	6536646 3/25/2003	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC

Patent Title	Application/Publication Number/Publication Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Status	Owner
SLOT ADAPTER	09543610 4/5/2000	6418759 7/16/2002	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
FASTENER FOR A FOLDER	29121495 4/10/2000	D452974 1/15/2002	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
GAME PAD	29122799 5/4/2000	D435552 12/26/2000	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
GAME PAD	29123016 5/8/2000	D435553 12/26/2000	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
SECURITY DEVICE FOR A PORTABLE COMPUTER	09595766 6/16/2000	6662602 12/16/2003	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
THREADED HOLE LOCKING DEVICE	099597872 6/20/2000	6401504 6/11/2002	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
COMPUTER PHYSICAL SECURITY DEVICE	09602879 6/23/2000	6553794 4/29/2003	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
SECURITY ANCHOR FOR PORTABLE ARTICLES	09605913 6/28/2000	6317936 11/20/2001	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
PRECISION BUTTON	29127470 8/7/2000	D445795 7/31/2001	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
SECURITY ANCHOR/TETHER ASSEMBLAGE FOR PORTABLE ARTICLES	09658717 9/11/2000	6360405 3/26/2002	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
COMPUTER PHYSICAL SECURITY DEVICE	09665886 9/20/2000	6513350 2/4/2003	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
SECURITY HOLE FASTENING DEVICE	09680799 10/6/2000	6301940 10/16/2001	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
POINTING DEVICE WITH AN ANNULAR ROTATING RING	09710152 11/9/2000	6525714 2/25/2003	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
FASTENER FOR A FOLDER	09759450 1/16/2001	6394684 5/28/2002	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
FOLDER HAVING COVERS WITH SUPPORT PORTIONS	09796638 3/2/2001	6364559 4/2/2002	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC

Patent Title	Application/Publication Number/Publication Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Status	Owner
IEEE 1394 OR USB POWERED COMPUTER LIGHT	09862885 5/21/2001	6575593 6/10/2003	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER APPARATUS THAT DOES NOT WASTE STAPLES	09873268 6/5/2001	6568579 5/27/2003	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER APPARATUS THAT REMOVES ONLY JAMMED STAPLES	09873283 6/5/2001	6616027 9/9/2003	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
INDEXING SYSTEM PACKAGE AND DISPLAY SYSTEM	09883379 6/19/2001	6511246 1/28/2003	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
FOUR-BAR UPRIGHT PUNCH	09893398 6/29/2001	6688199 2/10/2004	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	29151468 11/8/2001	D470025 2/11/2003	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
INDEXING SYSTEM PACKAGE AND DISPLAY SYSTEM	10036087 11/9/2001	6758498 7/6/2004	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
BINDER	29152897 11/9/2001	D476682 7/1/2003	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	29151685 12/3/2001	D472436 4/1/2003	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
INDEXING SYSTEM PACKAGE AND DISPLAY SYSTEM	10025171 12/19/2001	6752559 6/22/2004	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER APPARATUS	10450070 6/9/2003	6902094 6/7/2005	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC Owned jointly with NISCA Corporation
POWERED STAPLER AND ADJUSTABLE BASE ASSEMBLY	10078621 2/19/2002	6755337 6/29/2004	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER COMBINED WITH A BASE	29155856 2/19/2002	D472437 4/1/2003	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
PAPER GUIDE FOR STAPLER	10079307 2/20/2002	6676002 1/13/2004	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
JAM CLEARING MECHANISM FOR A STAPLER	10079346 2/20/2002	6626346 9/30/2003	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC

Patent Title	Application/Publication Number/Publication Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Status	Owner
HEAVY DUTY STAPLER	10079378 2/20/2002	6776321 8/17/2004	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
FOLDER	10104555 3/22/2002	6644882 11/11/2003	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER APPARATUS	10477327 11/11/2003	6935547 8/30/2005	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC Owned jointly with NICSA
LOCK FOR SECURING AN ARTICLE ON DISPLAY	10201281 7/24/2002	6591642 7/15/2003	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
IEEE 1394 OR USB POWERED COMPUTER LIGHTS	10208533 7/30/2002	6802629 10/12/2004	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
COMPUTER PHYSICAL SECURITY DEVICES	10232990 8/30/2002	6758069 7/6/2004	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER ANVIL	10238525 9/10/2002	6925849 8/9/2005	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
PROXIMITY-BASED AUTOMATIC ID CODE RECONFIGURATION OF WIRELESS INPUT/OUTPUT SYSTEMS	10278749 10/23/2002	6989762 1/24/2006	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
INDEXING SYSTEM PACKAGE AND DISPLAY SYSTEM	10294720 11/15/2002	6752428 6/22/2004	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	29172303 12/10/2002	D478486 8/19/2003	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	10352685 1/28/2003	6820787 11/23/2004	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER HANDLE	29176124 2/19/2003	D480287 10/7/2003	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
LOCK FOR SECURING AN ARTICLE ON DISPLAY	10455072 6/4/2003	6886376 5/3/2005	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER FOR FORMING STAPLES TO VARIOUS SIZES	10600495 6/20/2003	6871768 3/29/2005	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	29202634 4/2/2004	D502850 3/15/2005	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC

Patent Title	Application/Publication Number/Publication Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Seris	Owner
STAPLER	29202678 4/2/2004	D502851 3/15/2005	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER BASE OUTER SURFACE	29202704 4/2/2004	D511283 11/8/2005	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	29203823 4/20/2004	D515893 2/28/2006	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	29203838 4/20/2004	D514410 2/7/2006	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
MARKER	29209832 7/21/2004	D510105 9/27/2005	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	29219723 12/21/2004	D516888 3/14/2006	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
FILING FOLDER	29194078 11/19/2003	D509541 9/13/2005	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	29212866 9/9/2004	D514904 2/14/2006	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
TUBULAR PIN TUMBLER LOCK UNIT	11297469 12/9/2005	7150168 12/19/2006	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	11424618 6/16/2006		ABANDONED	Acco Brands USA LLC
HIGH SECURITY PIN TUMBLER LOCK	11651244 1/9/2007	7441431 10/28/2008	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
PORT REPLICATING APPARATUS	12478136 6/4/2009		PENDING ABANDONED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	12350472 1/8/2009		PENDING ABANDONED	Acco Brands USA LLC
SECURITY APPARATUS WITH IDENTIFICATION MECHANISM	12338664 12/18/2008		PENDING ABANDONED	Acco Brands USA LLC
GRIPPING MECHANISM FOR GRIPPING PORTABLE OBJECT	12195894 8/21/2008		PENDING ABANDONED	Acco Brands USA LLC

Patent Title	Application/Publication Number/Publication Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Status	Owner
POWER SUPPLY SYSTEM	12620342 11/17/2009		PENDING	Acco Brands USA LLC
SECURITY APPARATUS	29406582 11/16/2011		PENDING Provisional application never published	Cannot verify provisional application
SECURITY HOLE FASTENING DEVICE	09048874 3/26/1998	6038891 3/21/2000	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER BASE OUTER SURFACE	29202700 4/2/2004	D511665 11/22/2005	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	29203829 4/20/2004	D503877 4/12/2005	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	29203830 4/20/2004	D503320 3/29/2005	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	29203839 4/20/2004	D503321 3/29/2005	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
FOLIO FILER	29214209 9/29/2004	D529963 10/10/2006	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	29219724 12/21/2004	D512616 12/13/2005	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	29222868 2/4/2005	D512617 12/13/2005	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	29222978 2/7/2005	D512890 12/20/2005	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
STAPLER	29222979 2/7/2005	D512290 12/6/2005	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
FOLIO FILER	29225035 3/10/2005	D518105 3/28/2006	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC
FOLIO FILER	29225036 3/10/2005	D513279 12/27/2005	GRANTED	Acco Brands USA LLC

Owner: ACCO Brands, Inc. (Name Change to ACCO Brands USA LLC needs to be filed)

Patent Title	Application Number Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Status	Owner
USB HUB	29103766 4/21/1999	D421962 3/28/2000	GRANTED	ACCO Brands, Inc.
MOUSE POINTING DEVICE	29105740 6/1/1999	D430877 9/12/2000	GRANTED	ACCO Brands, Inc.
CABLE LOCKING DEVICE	09426066 10/22/1999	6295847 10/2/2001	GRANTED	ACCO Brands, Inc.
FOLIO FILER	29194059 11/19/2003	D509250 9/6/2005	GRANTED	ACCO Brands, Inc.
DISPLAY DEVICE STAND WITH ROTATABLE STORAGE	09759873 1/12/2001	6588609 7/8/2003	GRANTED	Kensington Technology Group, a Division of Acco Brands, Inc.

Owner: GENERAL BINDING CORPORATION

Patent Title	Application Number Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Status	Owner
FILM LOADING ARRANGEMENT FOR LAMINATOR	11462456 8/4/2006		PENDING PUBLISHED	General Binding Corporation
APPARATUS AND METHODS FOR AUTOMATICALLY BINDING A STACK OF SHEETS WITH A NONSPIRAL BINDING ELEMENT	12063835 7/15/2008		PENDING PUBLISHED	General Binding Corporation
BINDING APPARATUS	10149925 10/7/2002	6773216 8/10/2004	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
ENCAPSULATING LAMINATOR	07978323 11/18/1992	5316609 5/31/1994	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
MOTORIZED BINDING MACHINE	07943734 9/11/1992	5366333 11/22/1994	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
BINDER ELEMENT CONVEYING MECHANISM	08241173 5/10/1994	5584633 12/17/1996	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation

Patent Title	Application Number Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	r Status	Owner
PUNCH SELECTABLE PUNCH PRESS	08266231 6/27/1994	5487634 1/30/1996	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
SLIDABLE OPEN-CLOSE SIGN	29040960 6/30/1995	D405119 2/2/1999	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
PORTABLE EASEL	08579047 12/22/1995	5662303 9/2/1997	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
CODED COIL ELEMENT CARTRIDGE	08620673 3/26/1996	5669747 9/23/1997	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
SHREDDER	29060622 10/2/1996	D404756 1/26/1999	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
REVERSIBLE EASEL	29078576 10/27/1997	D404208 1/19/1999	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
BOARD HOLDER OR SUPPORT	29083792 2/12/1998	D408179 4/20/1999	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
PORTABLE EASEL WITH ADJUSTABLE BOARD SUPPORT	09050136 3/30/1998	6202974 3/20/2001	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
SHREDDER	29087673 5/7/1998	D410946 6/15/1999	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
PAPER CUTTER	29092581 8/24/1998	D409651 5/11/1999	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
PAPER SHREDDER	29093627 9/15/1998	D410246 5/25/1999	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
STAPLER	29093888 9/21/1998	D414091 9/21/1999	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
PUNCH/BINDING MACHINE	09175438 10/20/1998	6210092 4/3/2001	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
DISPLAY AND STORAGE RACK	29100328 2/9/1999	D439444 3/27/2001	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
TRIMMER	29108415 7/28/1999	D425548 5/23/2000	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
COMBINED DISPLAY BOARD AND WRITING INSTRUMENT	29124192 6/1/2000	D450348 11/13/2001	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation

Patent Title	Application Number	Registration Number	er Status	Owner
	Application Date	Registration Date		
COMBINED DISPLAY BOARD AND	29124193	D449340	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
WRITING INSTRUMENT	6/1/2000	10/16/2001		
PAPER CUTTER	29129103	D443294	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
	9/7/2000	6/5/2001		
AUTOMATED SPIRAL BINDING MACHINE	09795712	6527016	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
	2/28/2001	3/4/2003		
TACKABLE AND MARKABLE DRY ERASE	09799830	6837715	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
BOARD ASSEMBLY	3/6/2001	1/4/2005		
BULLETIN BOARD FRAME CORNER	29140141	D465522	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
	4/12/2001	11/12/2002		
BULLETIN BOARD PAPER HOLDER	29140142	D475409	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
	4/12/2001	6/3/2003		
BULLETIN BOARD AND FRAME	29140143	D4633493	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
	4/12/2011	9/24/2002		
BULLETIN BOARD TRAY	29140144	D462992	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
	4/12/2001	9/17/2002		
BULLETIN BOARD AND FRAME	29140145	D475407	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
	4/12/2001	6/3/2003		
DIE SSET PIN RETAINER	10179090	6769339	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
	6/25/2002	8/3/2004		
BINDING MACHINE	29167230	D482058	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
	9/11/2002	11/11/2003		
BINDING MACHINE	29167231	D482385	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
	9/11/2002	11/18/2003		
BINDING MACHINE	29167233	D483798	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
	9/11/2002	12/16/2003		
ENHANCED THERMAL INDICATOR LIGHT	10287641	6834988	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR THE USE	11/5/2002	12/28/2004		
THEREOF DEVICES AND METHOD FOR HANGING A	10409878	7147196	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
DISPLAY BOARD	4/9/2003	12/12/2006	GIMINED	Schola Billiang Corporation
SPINE BINDER	10626753	7077595	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
OF HATS DITADERY	7/25/2003	7/18/2006	UKANTED	Ocheral Dilining Corporation

Patent Title	Application Number Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Status	Owner
BINDING MACHINE AND METHOD	10853065 5/24/2004	7661918 2/16/2010	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
LAMINATING MACHINE	29235741 8/5/2005	D546853 7/17/2007	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
LAMINATOR	29236082 8/11/2005	D544508 6/12/2007	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
MARKER	29236112 8/11/2005	D540865 4/17/2007	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
BINDING MACHINE	29236141 8/11/2005	D544525 6/12/2007	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
BINDING MACHINE	29236171 8/12/2005	D550759 9/11/2007	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
SHREDDER	29236173 8/12/2005	D550760 9/11/2007	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
SHREDDER	29236203 8/12/2005	D544904 6/19/2007	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
MODULAR BOARD ARRANGEMENT	11290981 11/30/2005	7632103 12/15/2009	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
BINDING ELEMENTS AND PLURALITY OF BINDING ELEMENTS PARTICULARLY SUITED FOR AUTOMATED PROCESSES	11462532 8/4/2006	7708513 5/4/2010	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
BINDING ELEMENT	29353560 1/11/2010	D620977 8/3/2010	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation
DISPOSABLE CLIP FOR COUPLING BINDING ELEMENTS AND COMBINATION OF BINDING ELEMENTS WITH DISPOSABLE COUPLING CLIP	12560841 9/16/2009	7837405 11/23/2010	GRANTED	General Binding Corporation

I-30

RECORDED: 05/16/2012